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In troduction  
 

In a letter dated September 29, 2014, the DSWD as National Lead of the CCCM and Protection 

Cluster requested IOM to respond to continuing needs of the evacuation centers in Albay Province 

and among the requests was the establishment of the Displacement Tracking Matrix (DTM). 

 

On October 4, 2014, IOM sent a seven-person team to roll out the DTM in all the existing evacuation 

centers. DSWD Field Office V hosted the team and provided personnel to guide the team and assist 

in the data collection.  

 

Data collection was carried out with touch screen 

tablets pre-loaded with DTM customized electronic 

assessment forms. The team visited the total 41 

existing sites at the time the assessment was 

conducted from October 4 ς 6, 2014. 

 

Municipality/City 
No. of 
Sites 

No. of 
Families 

No. of 
Persons 

CAMALIG 4 1,814 6,938 
TABACO 7 1,197 5,002 
DARAGA 5 1,662 6,947 
GUINOBATAN 15 2,855 9,923 
MALILIPOT 3 701 2,686 
SANTO DOMINGO 3 1,998 7,557 
LIGAO 4 869 3,844 

Grand Total 41 11,096 42,897 

 

The boundaries and names shown and the designations used in this map do not imply official endorsement or acceptance by the International Organization for Migration (IOM) 

Creation Date: October 8, 2014    Sources: DTM 6-14, 2014, Albay Provincial DRRMC Feedback: pkyaw@iom.int Website: http://cccmphilippines.iom.int 

 

 

 

 

 

On September 15, 2014 PHIVOLCS raised an Alert Level 3 on Mayon Volcano and on September 16, the Provincial 

Government of Albay declared under a state of calamity areas surrounding the volcano namely: Legazpi, Tabaco, Ligao, 

Santo Domingo, Malilipot, Guinobatan, Camalig, and Daraga.  

 

Pre-emptive evacuation continues for populations residing within the six-kilometer radius permanent danger zone (PDZ) 

around the volcano and the seven-kilometer extended danger zone (EDZ) on the southeastern flank of the volcano due to 

the continuing threat of rockfalls, landslides and sudden explosions that may generate lava flow.  
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LEGEND: LEGEND: 

History of Previous Eruptions 
According to PHILVOCS, Mayon Volcano 
has erupted at least 50 times from 1616 
to 2006. 
The most destructive eruptions are: 
Feb 1, 1814 ς 1200 Casualties 
Jun 4, 1897 ς 350 Casualties 
Feb 2, 1993 ς 77 Casualties 

 

Highly Prone to Lava 

Moderately Prone to Lava 

Least Prone to Lava 

Displaced Families 
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Section I: Summary of Observations, Observed Gaps and 
General Recommendations  
 

Strengths  
 

Strong Evacuation Center Coordination 
and Management 

1. Overall management of 
response actions is in the 
hands of the Provincial 
Government who have 
personnel in the sites with 
communication access to the 
main base of operations. 

2. DepEd Personnel provide day 
to day management of the 
schools used as Evacuation 
Centers. 

3. LGUs at both the barangay and 
municipal and city level give 
personal attention to needs of 
Evacuees. 

 
Basic Needs are Covered at the Time of Assessment (22 days after start of evacuations) 

1. Health Needs are provided with all ECs visited having health staff 
2. Food distribution is augmented by many LGUs who give fresh food and meats. 
3. Drinking water is provided by LGU and partners trucking in water. 

 
New Shelter Solutions for Started by DSWD and LGU 

1. DSWD recognized as evacuees 127 sheltering in host families in Banadero, Daraga 
2. Ligao City used the Robredo Livelihood Center to shelter families and provided 

privacy partitions in the center. 
3. Ligao City used completed but not awarded housing units to shelter families. 

 
Learnings from Previous Eruptions Guide Response Actions 

1. Livestock centers provide safe options for farmers. 
 
 
Observed Gaps 
 

¶ Lack of formal training in Evacuation Center Coordination and Management is observed with 
most staff from various agencies assisting in the handling of evacuation centers.  

 

¶ Classrooms used as sleeping quarters normally house more than 10 families and have no 
privacy partitions making it inconvenient in the long term. 

 

¶ Toilet and bathing facilities are mostly lacking for the current needs of the evacuees. 
 

¶ Facilities for food preparation and cooking are mostly lacking and present possible fire 
hazards in some situations. 

 

¶ Organizing evacuees to be camp leaders and committee heads for sectoral concerns and 
assist in camp management is not yet implemented. 

 

Completed but not yet awarded NHA socialized housing units used as 

temporary shelters for evacuees of Ligao. 
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A total of 41 evacuation centers were surveyed for this assessment in the five municipalities and two 

cities affected.  There are a total of 11,096 families with 42,897 individuals. 

 

The Municipality of Guinobatan has the highest number sites (15) and displaced population of 9,923 

persons while the Municipality of Malilipot has only 3 sites with the lowest number of displaced 

population at 2,686 persons.   

 

Summary of Demographic Data 

Municipality/City 
No. of 
Sites 

No. of 
Families 

No. of 
Persons 

No. of 
Males 

No. of 
Females 

Ave. Fam 
Size 

CAMALIG 4 1,814 6,938 3,520 3,418 3.8 

CITY OF TABACO 7 1,197 5,002 2,541 2,461 4.2 

DARAGA 5 1,662 6,947 3,435 3,512 4.2 

GUINOBATAN 15 2,855 9,923 4,995 4,928 3.5 

MALILIPOT 3 701 2,686 1,347 1,339 3.8 

SANTO DOMINGO 3 1,998 7,557 3,902 3,655 3.8 

CITY OF LIGAO 4 869 3,844 2,001 1,843 3.9 

Grand Total 41 11,096 42,897 21,741 21,156 3.9 

 
 

Snapshot of Trends in 41 Displacement Sites in Albay 

V100 % of the sites are 
managed by various 
government agencies.  
V90 % of the sites have 

available basic site profile.  
V100 % of the sites have 

command post or welfare 
desk.  

× 41 % of the sites have not 
registered all the IDPs using 
the DAFAC of DSWD.  

 

× 100 % of sites located in 

schools have no privacy 

partitions.  

V98 % of sites have 

electricity.  

 

V90 % have Onsite sources of 

drinking water. 

× 63 % reported complaints 

on the quality of the 

available water in camps.  

V54 % have water containers 

for each family 

× 90 % have insufficient 

number of latrines based 

on the Sphere standard of 

1:20 unit to person ratio.   

 

V100% have recent food 

distributions.  

× 34% have no existing 

feeding program for 

children.  

× 93% have no supplementary 
feeding for pregnant or 
breast feeding mothers 
V54 % had malnutrition 

screening 
 

V88 % of the sites have done 

DOH SPEED 

V95 % of the sites have 

health services available 

 

V88 % of the sites say their 

children go to school 

V90 % of the sites have 24 

hour security available 

× 29 % of the sites referral 
pathways posted in the site 
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Since September 17, 2014, over 42,897 individuals have been pre-emptively evacuated to 

evacuation centers across the province of Albay as a result of the Alert Level 3 raised on the 

ǾƻƭŎŀƴƻΩǎ ǎŜƛǎƳƛŎ ŀŎǘƛǾƛǘƛŜǎΦ !ƭŜǊǘ [ŜǾŜƭ о ƳŜŀƴǎ ŀ ƘŀȊŀǊŘƻǳǎ ŜǊǳǇǘƛƻƴ ƛǎ ǇƻǎǎƛōƭŜ ǿƛǘƘƛƴ ǿŜŜƪǎΦ From 

the first movement, an average of 2,000 persons have moved to the evacuation center everyday 

within the span of 20 days. 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Prior planning by the local government unit (LGU) already identified barangays where the affected 

populations will be hosted. Around 86% of the displaced population was evacuated to displacement 

sites ςprimarily in public schools in nearby barangays within the same municipality.  

¢Ƙƛǎ ŀƭƭƻǿŜŘ ǘƘŜ ŀŦŦŜŎǘŜŘ ōŀǊŀƴƎŀȅΩǎ ǇƻƭƛǘƛŎŀƭ ǎǘǊǳŎǘǳǊŜ ǘƻ ǎǘŀȅ ƛƴǘŀŎǘ ǿƛǘƘ ōŀǊŀƴƎŀȅ ƻŦŦƛŎƛŀƭǎ ŀƴŘ 

other members of the local governance mechanism evacuating to the same site. It is therefore likely 

that in each site, responsibility is shared between the host and the displaced community.  

 

The trend shows that in some host barangays, the number of IDPs is higher than the host 

population which can have implications on the budgetary factors and political dynamics. 
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IDP sites for Mayon are large sites. Each site hosts an average of 1,050 persons, with 40% of the sites 

above the average number. The sites of Mayon are larger compared to the sites of other natural 

disaster-driven migration. At the peak of the displacement of Haiyan in 2013, Region VIII has an 

average of 1:150, and Bopha with 1:200 site to person ratio. Furthermore, 1 in every 2 persons in the 

29 affected barangays is displaced and now residing in the evacuation centers. The next table shows 

the number of displaced persons by barangay of origin. 
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The barangay officials of 

the evacuees' barangay 

of origin still assist in the 

management and 

provision of services in 

the evacuation centers. 

Shown is the Chairman of 

barangay Salug, Camalig 

in Baligang Elementary 

School EC in barangay 

Baligang where their 

constituents are being 

accommodated.   

©IOM 2014 
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Section II: Detailed Information from the Surveyed Sites  
 

The next sections provide detailed information from the surveyed sites with the list of the tables as 
follows: 
 

1. Site Details 
2. Demographic Data and Vulnerable Groups 
3. Camp Coordination and Camp Management (CCCM) and Shelter 
4. Food and Nutrition 
5. Water Sanitation and Hygiene (WASH) 
6. Health, Education and Protection 

 

Key Indicators were chosen to present a snapshot of the situation of the evacuation center which 
the strengths and positive observation and the gaps and needs. 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Most of the evacuees bought stoves and cooked outside 

the classrooms they occupy(West Central School EC, 

Guinobatan) ©IOM 2014 

24/7 monitoring and security services for majority of 

the ECs visited. (West Central School EC, Guinobatan) 

©IOM 2014 

Charisma function hall and rooms used as evacuation 

center in Guinobatan ©IOM 2014 

Health Stations in evacuation centers were managed 

by the Provincial Health Office staff (East Central 

School EC, Guinobatan) ©IOM 2014 

LGUs included fresh meat and vegetables in  food 

distributions  ©IOM 2014 

Temporary latrines and bathing cubicles were installed 

for the evacuees in Binatangan EC, Ligao to meet their 

needs. ©IOM 2014 


